

No. 23-ICA-155
(Consolidated with No. 23-ICA-154)

ICA EFiled: Jul 17 2023
11:43AM EDT
Transaction ID 70401608

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**DAVID TENNANT, by and through
DEBORAH TENNANT, his guardian and conservator,
and YURI DMITRI POPOV,**

Defendants Below, Petitioners,

v.

LT REALTY UNLIMITED, LLC,

Plaintiff Below, Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS DAVID TENNANT,
BY AND THROUGH DEBORAH TENNANT, HIS GUARDIAN
AND CONSERVATOR, AND YURI DMITRI POPOV**

James A. Walls (WVSB#5175)
Matthew P. Heiskell (WVSB#10389)
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
48 Donley Street, Suite 800
Morgantown, WV 26501
304.291.7920
jwalls@spilmanlaw.com
mheiskell@spilmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners David Tennant, by and through
Deborah Tennant, his guardian and conservator, and Yuri Dmitri Popov*

Table of Contents

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

 A. Acquisition of Subject Oil and Gas by Tennant Petitioner’s Grandfather, George Tennant1

 B. Partition of 119-acre Surface Tract Following Death of George Tennant and Subsequent Assessment3

 C. Petitioners’ Acquisition of the Subject Oil and Gas Estate5

 D. Sewickley Coal Tax Deeds and Respondent’s Special Warranty Deed for Sewickley Coal7

 E. Pertinent Procedural History9

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT12

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Assignment of Error 1 – The Circuit Court Erred When It Failed to Find the Subject Oil and Gas was Presumed to be Assessed Along With the Surface and Thus Never Forfeited to the State for Non-Entry13

 a. Abhorrence of Forfeiture and Presumption Against Forfeiture for Non-Entry14

 b. The Record Establishes the Value of the Assessment Before and After Severance was the Same and Therefore Cannot be Considered Forfeited15

 C. Assignment of Error 2 – The Circuit Court Erred When It Found that the Subject Oil and Gas was Conveyed in a Tax Deed for Delinquent Sewickley Coal18

 D. Assignment of Error 3 – The Circuit Court’s Ruling Violates Critical Public Policy Concerns Regarding Certainty and Predictability of Land Titles24

VI. CONCLUSION.....28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Faith United Methodist Church & Cemetery of Terra Alta v. Morgan</i> , 231 W. Va. 423, 431, 745 S.E.2d 461, 469 (2013).....	25
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 W. Va. 80, 89, 576 S.E.2d 807, 816 (2002).....	12
<i>Hock v. City of Morgantown</i> , 162 W. Va. 853, 856, 253 S.E.2d 386, 388 (1979)	25
<i>Hubbard v. State Farm Indem. Co.</i> , 213 W. Va. 542, 549, 584 S.E.2d 176, 183 (2003)	12
<i>Lilly v. Duke</i> , 180 W. Va. 228, 376 S.E.2d 122 (1988)	14, 22
<i>Mingo Cty. Redevelopment Auth. v. Green</i> , 207 W. Va. 486, 491, 534 S.E.2d 40, 45 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 159 W. Va. 254, 261, 221 S.E.2d 171, 176 (1975).....	14, 22
<i>Riffe v. Armstrong</i> , 197 W. Va. 626, 638, 477 S.E.2d 535, 547 (1996).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Frazier v. Thompson</i> , 243 W. Va. 46, 52, 842 S.E.2d 250, 256 (2020).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. W. Virginia Crime Victims Comp. Fund</i> , 232 W. Va. 728, 733–34, 753 S.E.2d 886, 891–92 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Black Band Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 113 W. Va. 872, 169 S.E. 614, 615 (1933)	passim
<i>State v. Hines-Bailey Corp.</i> , 103 W. Va. 180, 136 S.E. 780, 782 (1927)	18
<i>Sult v. A. Hochstetter Oil Co.</i> , 63 W. Va. 317, 61 S.E. 307, 311 (1908)	passim
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Hays Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 111 W. Va. 596, 163 S.E. 443, 445 (1932).....	passim
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach Motor</i> , 307 U.S. 219, 226 (1939)	24
<i>W. Virginia Dep't of Transportation v. Veach</i> , 239 W. Va. 1, 17, 799 S.E.2d 78, 94 (2017).....	26
<i>White Flame Coal Co. v. Burgess</i> , 86 W. Va. 16, 102 S.E. 690, 691 (1920)	14
<i>Young v. State</i> , 241 W. Va. 489, 491–92, 826 S.E.2d 346, 348–49 (2019)	22

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 11A-4-2 (repealed 1994).....	14
West Virginia §11A-3-62	22
West Virginia Code § 11-4-1	21
West Virginia Code § 11-4-9.....	19
West Virginia Code § 11A-4-33	22, 23

Other Authorities

Robert Louis Shuman, et al., <i>The Amended and Reenacted Delinquent and Nonentered Land Statutes - the Title Examination Ramifications</i> , 98 W. Va. L. Rev. 537, 538 (1996).....	27
Robert Louis Shuman, <i>Update: The Amended and Reenacted Delinquent and Nonentered Land Statutes - the Title Examination Ramifications</i> , 111 W. Va. L. Rev. 707 (2009).....	27
Robert Tucker Donley, <i>The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia</i> , 16 (1951)	16
Shuman, Robert Louis, et al. <i>The Amended and Reenacted Delinquent and Nonentered Land Statutes – The Title Examination Ramifications</i> , 98 W. Va. L. Rev 537, 546 (1998).....	14
Shuman, Robert Louis, et al., <i>The Amended and Reenacted Delinquent and Nonentered Land Statutes – The Title Examination Ramifications</i> , 98 W. Va. L. Rev 537, 545-548 (1998).....	22
West Virginia Code Section 11-4-9	passim

Rules

Rule 20 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure 12
Rule 54(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 12, 13
